
 

 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275   0116 284 9786  Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
  This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 DATE: 1 October 2024 

MY REF: Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee 

YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7708 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 

   
Cllr. Mike Shirley (Chairman)  

Cllr. Mark Jackson (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
 

Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
 

Cllr. Roger Stead 
Helen King (Independent 
Member)  

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE will be held in 
the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Narborough  on WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2024 
at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Gemma Dennis  
Corporate Services Group Manager and Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interest  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2024 (enclosed). 
  
4. Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 Q2 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
 To consider the report of the Shared Service Audit Manager (enclosed). 
  
5. Update on National Action to Tackle Audit Backlog (Pages 17 - 32) 
 
 To consider the report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) (enclosed).  
  
6. Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
7. Risk Management Quarter 2 2024/25 (Pages 37 - 68) 
 
 To consider the report of the Council Tax Income & Debt Manager (enclosed). 
  
8. Exclusion of Press & Public  
 
 To consider passing the following resolution: 

 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item on the grounds that the item 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 1 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 
Exemption Category: 3 
 
Reason for Exemption: Appendix B of the Risk Management Q2 2024/25 report 
contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

  
9. Risk Management Quarter 2 2024/25 (Appendix B) (Pages 69 - 72) 
 



44 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Tuesday, 30 July 2024 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 30 JULY 2024 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Mike Shirley (Chairman) 
Cllr. Mark Jackson (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
 

  
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Gary Morris - Interim Finance Group Manager 
 Katie Hollis - Accountancy Services Manager 
 Kerry Beavis - Shared Service Audit Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Also in attendance as observers:- 
 

Cllr. Maggie Wright  - Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 
Holder 

 

Apologies:- 
 

Helen King (Independent Member)  
 

60. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

61. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 22 April 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



45 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Tuesday, 30 July 2024 

62. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Internal Audit Annual Report be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To comply with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

  

63. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 Q1  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.  
 
Reason: 
 
To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of  
progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

64. UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2023/24  

 

 Considered – Report of the Interim Finance Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That the financial performance for 2023/24 be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To give Members the opportunity to comment and ask questions in respect of 
the Council’s financial performance, and unaudited accounts for 2023/24. 

  

65. AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 

 Members accepted the items on the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee Work Programme. 

  

Page 4



46 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Tuesday, 30 July 2024 

66. RISK MANAGEMENT Q1 2024/25  

 

 Cllr. Dillan Shikotra left the meeting during this item. 
 
The Chairman reminded members that Appendix B of the report would be 
considered during closed session.  
 
Considered – Report of the Interim Finance Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 
be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. It is 
important that members are aware of the corporate risks and their potential 
impact on Council business, and that they review the control measures in 
place to mitigate risks. 

  

67. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

 Considered – A proposed resolution to exclude the public from the meeting. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item, on the grounds that the 
item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 
Agenda Item 10: Risk Management Q1 2024/25 (Appendix B) 
 
Exemption Category: 3 
 
Reason for Exemption: Appendix B of the Risk Management Q4 2023/24 
report contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). Public 
Interest Test: The public interest test has been considered and, in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption is 
considered to outweigh the public interest in disclosing the information. 

  

Page 5



47 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Tuesday, 30 July 2024 

68. RISK MANAGEMENT Q1 2024/25 (APPENDIX B)  

 

 Considered – Report of the Interim Finance Group Manager. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.12 P.M.

Page 6



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 9 October 2024 

Title of Report 

Report Author 

Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 Q2 

Shared Service Audit Manager 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Committee of the progress against 

the Internal Audit plan for 2024/25 and to highlight incidences of any 
Significant control failings or weaknesses that have been identified between  
1 July 2024 and 30 September 2024 (Q2). 

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 To note the Internal Audit progress report and comment as appropriate. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 

progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line 
with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Audit and Corporate 

Governance Committee to approve the audit plan and monitor progress 
against it. They should receive periodic reports on the work of internal audit. 
The Audit and Standards Committee approved the 2024/25 audit plan on 22 
April 2024. This is the second progress report for 2024/25. 
 

4.2 Progress Report 
 
The Internal Audit Progress Report for the period from 1 July 2024 and 30 
September 2024 (Q2) is attached at Appendix 1. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  

 
The report was presented to the Senior Leadership Team on 24 September 
2024.  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



4.4 Significant Issues 
  

None. 
  
4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern 

 
5. Environmental impact 
  
5.1 None. 
 
6. 

 
What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 

  
6.1 No costs or opportunities for savings in the context of this report. 
  

 
7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
7.1 There are no risks relating to this report. 

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 Not applicable.  

 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 Q2. 
  

 
10. Background paper(s)   
  
 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

 
11. Report author’s contact details   
 Kerry Beavis Shared Service Audit Manager 
 Kerry.beavis@blaby.gov.uk  
   

 

Page 8

http://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


Appendix 1 

 
 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SHARED SERVICE 

 
Blaby District Council 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 Q2 

  

Page 9



1 
 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Internal Audit is provided through a shared service arrangement led by North West 

Leicestershire District Council and delivered to Blaby District Council and Charnwood 
Borough Council. The assuran
[...]
ved 

 
Sept-23 As above for 
recommendation no.2 
(inextricably linked) 

Mar-24 

2022/23 Policy 
Management 

8. Policies and procedures 
are updated on a regular 
basis and correspond to the 
relevantly published 
documents. 

High Agreed. This will be 
incorporated into 
the process and 
timetable to be 
developed as part 
of recommendation 
no. 2 

Human 
Resources 
Strategic 
Manager 

Jul-23 Aug-23 No response 
received 

 
Sept-23 As above for 
recommendation no.2 
(inextricably linked) 

Mar-24 

P
age 14



6 
 

2022/23 Policy 
Management 

7. The Equality and Human 
Rights Policy should be 
reviewed, updated and 
published and arrangements 
made to review and update at 
appropriate intervals going 
forward. 

Medium Agreed. Transformation 
Group Manager 
and HR 
Services 
Manager 

Jun-23 28.06.23: Work in progress 
- expected to be completed 
during Jul-23. 

Aug-23 Sept 23 – The organisation now 
has a new EDI lead.  Further 
work is required prior to 
updating the policy.  This will be 
included with the work outlined 
for Policy Management 
recommendation no. 2.  

Mar-24 

P
age 15



 
 

 
Appendix C 

 
2024/25 INTERNAL AUDIT PERFORMANCE  

 
 

 

Performance Measure Position as at 
30.09.2024 

 

Comments 

Achievement of the Internal Audit Plan 
 

5%  

Quarterly Progress Reports to Management Team 
and Audit and Standards Committee 

On track  

Follow up testing completed in month agreed in 
final report 

On track  

Annual Opinion Report  Achieved  

100% Customer Satisfaction with the Internal Audit 
Service 

100% Based on five returns for 2023/24 

Compliance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards 

Conforms External inspection carried November 2020 which confirmed that 
we conform to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.  

 

 

P
age 16



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 9 October 2024 

Title of Report Update on National Action to Tackle Audit Backlog  

Report Author Executive Director (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To provide members with an update on communication received regarding 

measures to tackle the national audit backlog; discussions with Ernst & Young 
regarding outstanding audits and steps being taken to meet proposed 
backstop dates.  

  
 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee note the impact of the 

local audit delays; the communications received and how the audit backlogs 
are proposed to be addressed. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is appraised of 

the latest position regarding the audit of the Council’s Statement of 
Accounts.  

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  
 Members will be aware of the significant delays that have been experienced 

nationally over the last four years in terms of the audit of the local 
government accounts. Blaby’s own position as to the status of the accounts 
for each of the years up to the current position has been well documented 
within reports to this committee.  
 
It continues to be the case that Blaby has met the statutory deadline for 
publishing its unaudited accounts in every year but the year of the pandemic 
when the deadline was relaxed.  
 
Officers have continued to engage with Ernst & Young with regard to the 
audit of the Statement of Accounts for years 2020/21 and proposals to 
address the audits for years 2021/22 and 2022/23.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



4.2 Proposal(s)  
  

Recent correspondence from Jim McMahon OBE MP, Minister of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government received by the Council 
indicate how the government propose to overcome the audit backlog.  In the 
letter at Appendix A it details the intention to lay secondary legislation, when 
parliamentary time allows, to provide for an initial backstop date of 13 
December 2024 for financial years up to and in
[...]
ts and are due to 
continue the audit of the draft accounts in November of this year. It may be 

Page 18



necessary to amend the date of the Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee meeting in February in order to consider the report from the 
External Auditors to adhere to the February backstop date.  
 
Given the timescales involved in meeting the backstop dates, it is expected 
that Ernst & Young will not be in a position to issue a ‘clean’ audit for the 
outstanding years. This being the case, when carrying out the audit for 
2023/24 Azets will have to rely on information that have a ‘disclaimed opinion’ 
and it has been suggested that it will be some years before a ‘clean’ audit 
opinion may be issued.  
 
The correspondence received from Jim McMahon OBE MP, Minister of State 
for Housing, Communities and Local Government also states that:  
 
Subject to parliamentary approval, for financial years 2024/25 to 2027/28, the 
date by which local bodies should publish ‘draft’ (unaudited) accounts will 
change from 31 May to 30 June following the financial year to which they 
relate. This will give those preparing accounts more time to ensure they are 
high-quality accounts.  
 
This perhaps recognises the huge effort that it has taken for finance officers 
of the Council to publish the draft accounts within the historic timescales. In 
particular considerable effort has been made with officers working to provide 
information in order to get the audit opinion on the 2020/21 statements and it 
is hugely disappointing that a full audit opinion will not be given by Ernst & 
Young for this period.  
 
Further correspondence was received on the 20th September 2024 from 
Catherine Frances, Director General for Local Government and Public 
Services. This confirms the plans that have been put in place to tackle the 
audit backlog and is included at Appendix D for reference.  
 

4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 Consultations with external auditors Ernst & Young and Azets in addition to 

the Finance, People & performance Portfolio holder.  
 

4.4 Significant Issues 
  

None  
 

4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern. 

 
5. Environmental impact 
  
5.1 None 

 
 

Page 19



6. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
6.1 The Council may face additional resourcing costs in order for the Statements 

of Accounts to be brought fully up to date. There was suggestion that new 
burdens funding may be made available but final details have not yet been 
shared.  

 
7. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
7.1  

 

Current Risk Actions to reduce the risks 

That the Council’s reputation for 
financial governance may be 
questioned because of the 
‘disclaimed audit’ opinions that may 
be given.  

The Council has at in all years issued the 
draft accounts in line with requirements and 
will be at pains to illustrate the continued 
good financial governance that is in place.  

That additional burdens placed on 
the Council from the potential 
increase in audit fees, additional 
officers time and reporting 
requirements will not be covered by 
additional funding.  

This will be kept under review and reflected 
in the annual budget process and the MTFS 
projections.  

 
8. Other options considered  
  
8.1 None 

 
9. Appendix   
  
9.1 Appendix A – Letter received from Jim McMahon OBE MP 

Minister of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government 
  
9.2 Appendix B – Letter to S151 Officers from Stephen Reid, Partner, Head of 

UK Government and Public Sector Audit, Ernst & Young  
  
9.3 Appendix C – Letter to S151 Officers from Maria Grindley, Partner, Ernst & 

Young LLP 
  
9.4 Appendix D – Update on Action to Tackle Local Audit Backlog in England  

from Catherine Frances, Director General for Local Government and Public 
Services 

 
10.
[...]
While guidance remains to be issued, 
we have been working with the system leaders to understand what their expectations will be on all 
auditors to implement the government’s policy proposals effectively. To ensure that we fully comply with 
the guidance given the relative proximity of the backstop dates and support an effective reset of the 
system across 2023/24 and 2024/25, it is clear that we, and other local audit firms will have to make 
difficult prioritisation decisions in how to best deploy finite audit resources. For these reasons we agree 
with the government’s estimates that auditors are “likely to issue hundreds of disclaimed audit opinions 
and disclaimed opinions will likely continue for some bodies for a number of years”. Most immediately, 
many audits will be disclaimed up to 2022/23 and 2023/24 under these backstop proposals. We 
anticipate that from 2024/25 the recovery of the system will commence, with assurance being rebuilt 
over several subsequent audit cycles, before unmodified opinions are able to be issued. 
  

Page 23



2 

Therefore, in line with the timelines set out above our intention is to prioritise our resources to: 

a. finalise value for money reporting up to 2022/23 and complete the process of disclaiming audit 
opinions up to 2022/23 by end of November 2024; 

b. ensuring that other priority sectors are protected, including resources for the commencement 
and planning of 2024/25 local government audits; 

c. deliver 2023/24 audits including our continued focus on pension fund audits, where practical, 
ensuring the value for money responsibilities placed on auditors are completed; and 

d. complete the process of disclaiming audit opinions for 2023/24 by the end of January 2025, to 
then allow audit teams to begin planning 2024/25 audits with a view to commencing the build 
back of assurance. 

In respect of the delivery of 2023/24 audits, we will be prioritising those audits that we consider meet the 
following criteria: 
 


[...]
 and Public Sector Audit 
for and behalf of Ernst & Young LLP 

 
1 The Account and Audit Regulations (2015) set the 31 May 2024 as the publication for an Authority’s 2023/24 draft financial statements. We acknowledge that this is an 
important responsibility upon an Authority but recognise the impact that delayed audits have on closedown processes for 2023/24 and the respective authorisation of draft 
financial statements by S151 Officers. Using the 31 July 2024 as a follow up date for publication ensures no Authority is unreasonably disadvantaged and is linked to the date 
of the Ministers Announcement.  

Page 24



 

The UK Firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited. 
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office and at Companies House 

https://www.gov.uk/get-information-about-a-company under the registration number OC300001. Not all partners are members of Ernst & Young LLP. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-disciplinary 
practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority (authorisation number 614947), 
the Financial Conduct Authority (registration number 196203) and other regulators. Further details can be found at https://www.ey.com/en_uk/legal-statement. 

Ernst & Young LLP 

R+ 2 Blagrave Street 
Reading 
RG1 1AZ 

 Tel: + 44 118 928 1100 
Fax: + 44 118 928 1101 
ey.com 
 

 

 

 

  
29th August 2024 
 
Email: mgrindley@uk.ey.com 
  

Dear s151 Colleague  
 

This letter follows on from the letter from Stephen Reid dated 21 August 2024 setting out our approach 
as a firm to addressing the Government’s policy proposals as set out in the statement to parliament on 
30 July 2024. 
 
As Stephen stated in his letter, while guidance remains
[...]


CIPFA Position Statement update including training needs assessment Shared Service Audit Manager 

Annual Internal Audit Report Shared Service Audit Manager 

Risk Management Q1 2024/25 Interim Finance Group Manager 

Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2023/24 Interim Finance Group Manager 

9 October 2024 

Quarterly update Shared Service Audit Manager 

Risk Management Q2 2024/25 Interim Finance Group Manager 

25 November 2024 – Extraordinary Meeting 

Approval of 2022/23 Accounts (EY – Tentative) Interim Finance Group Manager 

Grant Certification 2022/23 (EY Tentative) Interim Finance Group Manager 

6 February 2025 

Quarterly update Shared Service Audit Manager 

Approval of 2023/24 Accounts (Azets) Interim Finance Group Manager 

P
age 34



 

3 
 

Issue Report Author 

28 April 2025 

Quarterly update Shared Service Audit Manager 

Annual Audit Plan Shared Service Audit Manager 

Audit Charter review Shared Service Audit Manager 

 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Blaby District Council 

Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

 
 
Date of Meeting 9 October 2024 

Title of Report Risk Management Quarter 2 2024/25 

Report Author Council Tax Income & Debt Manager 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 The report provides Audit and Corporate Governance Committee with an 

update in relation to the Council’s Corporate Risk Register up to 30th 
September 2024. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 
  
2.1 That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 

is accepted. 
  

 

3. Reason for Decision(s) Recommended  
  
3.1 The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 

responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. It is 
important that members are aware of the corporate risks and their potential 
impact on Council business, and that they review the control measures in 
place to mitigate risks. 

  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1
. 

Background    

 The management of risk is a critical success factor in terms of an 
organisation achieving its objectives. The Audit and Corporate Governance 
Committee, supported by Internal Audit, has the role of evaluating the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management procedures, and commenting 
upon areas of improvement as appropriate. 
 
Risks are assessed for their impact on the Council’s business, and the 
likelihood that those risks might arise. Scores for impact and likelihood are 
combined using a “5x5” matrix to arrive at a rating of high, medium, or low. 
 

Risk Score Matrix Category 

16-25 High 

9-15 Medium 

1-8 Low 

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



 
Further information is contained within the Risk Management Strategy which 
was presented to this Committee in July 2023. 
 

4.2 Corporate Risk Register  
  

The Corporate Risk Register captures the most significant current risks that 
have a potential impact on the Council’s strategic aims and objectives. 
Updates on the latest corporate risks are presented to Audit and Corporate 
Governance Committee every quarter. 
 
Corporate Risks are monitored by the Corporate Risk Group which comprises 
the Chief Executive, the Executive Directors, the Finance Group Manager, 
and the Council Tax Income and Debt Manager. The Corporate Risk Group 
met on 16th September 2024 to review and update the Corporate Risk 
Register, ensuring that it properly reflects the current corporate risks and that 
actions are in place to mitigate those risks. A copy of the Corporate Risk 
Register is included at Appendix A, and this sets out each risk, an 
assessment of the degree of risk to the Council, and any control measures 
that are in place to mitigate the likelihood and impact of the risk occurring. 
 
 
The following table summarises the number of corporate risks before any 
control measures are put in place (i.e., uncontrolled risks). 
 

All Corporate Risks – Uncontrolled Rating Summary 

Red Amber Green Total 

17 10 1 28 

 
 
The corporate risks, once cont
[...]
left blank



Document is Exempt

Page 69

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 Q2
	Appendix 1 – Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 Q2

	5 Update on National Action to Tackle Audit Backlog
	Appendix A -  Local Audit - Letter to councils from Minister J. McMahon
	Appendix B - Novus S151 Letter - 21 August 2024
	Appendix C - GPS Reset - Letter to s151 officers - 29 August 2024 (003)
	Appendix D - Update on Action to Tackle the Local Audit Backlog 20.9.24

	6 Audit & Corporate Governance Committee Work Programme
	7 Risk Management Quarter 2 2024/25
	Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register (excluding IT risks) Q2 2024-25

	9 Risk Management Quarter 2 2024/25 (Appendix B)





Minutes of the meeting


77 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Wednesday, 9 October 2024 

 

AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2024 
   

Present:- 
 

Cllr. Mike Shirley (Chairman) 
Cllr. Mark Jackson (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
 

Cllr. Roger Stead 
 

  
 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Katie Hollis - Finance Group Manager 
 Kerry Beavis - Shared Service Audit Manager 
 Rose Carrier - Shared Service Auditor 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Also in attendance as observers:- 
Cllr. Maggie Wright – Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 

Holder 
  

 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP and Cllr. Dillan Shikotra and Helen King (Independent Member) 

 

103. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

104. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 30 July 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  



78 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Wednesday, 9 October 2024 

105. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2024/25 Q2  

 

 Considered – Report of the Shared Service Audit Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Internal Audit Progress Report 2024/25 Q2 be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To keep the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee informed of 
progress and recent Internal Audit findings and recommendations, in line with 
the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards requirements. 

  

106. UPDATE ON NATIONAL ACTION TO TACKLE AUDIT BACKLOG  

 

 Considered – Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer). 
 
The Chairman, Cllr. Mike Shirley stated that he is disappointed that Ernst & 
Young will not be able to provide a full audit opinion on the 2020/21 
statements. The Chairman looks forward to receiving the approval of the 
2022/23 accounts by Ernst & Young at the next Committee meeting in 
November. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the impact of the local audit delays; the communications received and 
how the audit backlogs are proposed to be addressed be noted. 
 
Reason: 
 
To ensure the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee is appraised of 
the latest position regarding the audit of the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

  

107. AUDIT & CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME  

 

 Members accepted the items on the Audit & Corporate Governance 
Committee Work Programme. 
 
The Chairman, Cllr. Mike Shirley expressed that appointing an additional 
Independent Member would be beneficial to the Committee to bring further 
knowledge and expertise. 

  



79 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Wednesday, 9 October 2024 

108. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 2024/25  

 

 The Chairman reminded members that Appendix B of the report would be 
considered during closed session.  
 
Considered – Report of the Council Tax Income & Debt Manager, presented 
by the Finance Group Manager. 

  

 DECISION 
 
That the latest information in respect of the Council’s major corporate risks 
be accepted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The overview of the Council’s risk management processes is a key 
responsibility of the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. It is 
important that members are aware of the corporate risks and their potential 
impact on Council business, and that they review the control measures in 
place to mitigate risks. 
 

  

109. EXCLUSION OF PRESS & PUBLIC  

 

 Considered – A proposed resolution to exclude the public from the meeting. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item, on the grounds that the 
item involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act. 
 
Agenda Item 8: Risk Management Q2 2024/25 (Appendix B) 
 
Exemption Category: 3 
 
Reason for Exemption: The report contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information). Public Interest Test: The public interest test has 
been considered and, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption is considered to outweigh the public interest in 
disclosing the information 

  



80 
 
Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - Wednesday, 9 October 2024 

110. RISK MANAGEMENT QUARTER 2 2024/25 (APPENDIX B)  

 

 Considered – Report of the Council Tax Income & Debt Manager, presented 
by the Finance Group Manager. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.23 P.M.


